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1 High Level Summary 
 
1.1 Operating Budget 
 
The Year End Forecast shows an overall Operating Surplus of $14.604m, which is $5.090m 
favourable to the Amended Budget. This surplus can be misinterpreted as it contains income 
relating to the Capital Improvement Program, Developer Contributions, and Reserves. After 
allowing for these adjustments (as seen in the table below) the Adjusted Surplus is forecast to 
be $0.031m unfavourable to the Amended Budget. 
 

 
 
1.2 Capital Budget 
 
The table below shows the overall variance of the Capital Improvement Program (CIP). At this 
stage the CIP is expected to come in close to budget with Net Capital Expenditure at 
$25.027m (capital expenditure less grants). After allowing for $1.275m in potential carry 
forwards into 2020/21 and $0.466m in other adjustments (for more detail please see section 
4.3), the net variance is unfavourable by $0.066m. 
 
The CIP will be monitored each month and updated when officers have a better indication on 
the likelihood of projects being incomplete at year end. 
 

 
 
 
 

Amended Forecast
$'000 $'000 $'000 F / U

Total Income 63,349 70,671 7,322 F

Total Expenses 53,835 56,067 (2,232) U

Surplus (Deficit) for the year 9,514 14,604 5,090 F

Adjustments* 957 (4,163) (5,120) U

Operating Budget Adjusted Surplus (Deficit) 10,472 10,441 (31) U

Variance

* Adjustments  include Capita l  Grants , Depreciation, Asset Sa les , Wri tten Down Value, Developer 
Contributions , Flood Recovery, Blackwood Septic Program, and Budget Carry Overs .

Capital Capital Net
Exp. Inc. Cap Exp.
$'000 $'000 $'000

Amended Budget 30,922 5,152 25,770

End of Year Forecast 30,561 5,534 25,027

Proposed Carry Over 1,275 0 1,275

Adjustments* 466 0 466

Capital Program Surplus (Deficit) (448) 382 (66)

* Adjustments  include Capita l  Grants  received in advance, increases/decreases  in expected 
Asset Sa les , and future Developer Contributions
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1.3 Overall Impact on 2019/20 Budget 
 
When combining the net adjusted results of both the Operating Budget and the Capital 
Budget, the table below shows that Council is Forecast to be $0.097m unfavourable at year 
end.  
 

 
 
This represents a 0.18% unfavourable variance to the Amended Operating Budget. Officers 
will continue to monitor the year end forecast as the financial year progresses. 
 
 
 
 
 

Amended Forecast
$'000 $'000 $'000 F / U

Operating Budget Adjusted Surplus (Deficit) 10,472 10,441 (31) U

Capital Program Surplus (Deficit) (448) 382 (66) U

Total Surplus (Deficit) for the year (97) U

Variance
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2 Operating Performance 
 
 
Year to Date Operating Performance 31 December 2019 
 
2.1 Overall: 
 
For the six months to 31 December, the Net Result is a Surplus of $20.778m with a favourable 
variance of $1.720m compared to the year to date amended budget.  
 
 
2.2 Operating Income [$1.945m favourable]: 
 
Rates and charges – As at the end of December is $0.645m favourable compared to the year 
to date budget. This is mainly due to significant growth in property numbers in the first six 
months of the financial year. Rates income is $0.470m better off than budget, and the net 
increase in Waste/Garbage charges is $0.174m.  
 
Statutory fees and fines – Unfavourable by $0.141m mainly due to a decline in Statutory 
Planning Fees ($0.091m). Statutory fees from large subdivisions are tracking lower than the 
previous financial year. Other decreases relate to Parking Infringements ($0.026m) and Storm 
Water Legal Point of Discharge ($0.012m). 
 
User fees – Under budget by $0.113m mainly due to a decline in Subdivision Fees ($0.060m) 
which is mainly a timing issue and at this stage is still expected to come in close to budget at 
year end. The other main reduction is Building Fees ($0.045m) which is primarily due to a 
decrease in applications. 
 
Contributions - monetary – Favourable by $0.761m due to an increase in Developer 
Contributions. Council is expected to receive a significant amount this financial year that was 
originally expected in future financial years. 
 
Other income – At the end of December Other income is $0.497m favourable mainly due to 
Council receiving $0.304m in Wind Farm Dilapidation Deeds. This will be used on future 
remediation works for Council assets that have had a reduction in their condition as a result of 
construction activity at Wind Farms. 
 
Other increases include; Flood/Storm Recovery Reimbursements ($0.079m), Public Open 
Space Contributions ($0.056m), and contributions towards the increase in costs for the 
disposal of Recycling material ($0.032m). 
 
2.3 Operating Expenses [$0.226m unfavourable]: 
 
Employee costs – Favourable variance of $0.372m which mainly relates to vacancies in 
various departments across Council (including; Active Ageing and Community Access, Human 
Resources, Strategic Planning, Community and Recreation Development, Youth Services, 
and Statutory Planning). Some of these savings will be used to fund the use of 
contractors/agency staff engaged to cover the various vacant positions.  
 
There has also been a saving on Council’s Workcover Premium, $0.063m. 
 
Materials and services – Unfavourable variance of $0.642m, which is mainly due to costs 
incurred for the December 2018 Flood/Storm Event ($0.795m). This is slightly offset by the 
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timing of payments made for Community Grants ($0.078m), Sealed Road Maintenance 
($0.049m) and Sportsgrounds ($0.039m). 
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Forecast Results for Year Ending 30 June 2020 
 
As at 31 December, the Forecast Surplus for the year has increased by $5.090m. The 
Forecast is now expected to be a surplus of $14.604m. Major variances include the following: 
 
 
2.4 Operating Income [$7.322m favourable]:  
 
Rates and charges – Forecast to be $0.526m favourable at year end due to significant growth 
in property numbers through the first half of the financial year. Rates income is forecast to be 
$0.347m better off than budget, and Waste/Garbage charges will be $0.179m favourable. 
 
Statutory fees and fines – Forecast to be unfavourable by $0.129m mainly due to a decline in 
Statutory Planning fees ($0.112m). The cause of the reduction is an actual decline in the 
number of Planning applications, in addition to lower statutory fees from large subdivisions as 
compared to the prior year. Other forecast reductions include Storm Water Legal Point of 
Discharge ($0.025m) and Parking Infringements ($0.020m). 
 
Grants – capital – Favourable by $0.382m due to new funding received since the adoption of 
the budget. These include;  

• Darley Park Oval Lighting - $0.150m 
• Jonathan Drive Path Lighting - $0.099m 
• Harris Road, Yendon - $0.050m 
• Main Street, Gordon - Kerb and Channel - $0.033m 

 
Contributions - monetary – Favourable variance of $4.222m due to higher than anticipated 
monetary contributions from Developers. Stonehill Estate is nearing a major payment 
milestone in the current financial year. 
 
Other income – Expected to be favourable by $2.316m at year end primarily due to estimated 
reimbursements for restoration works for the Flood/Storm Event from December 2018. The 
latest estimate of works for 2019/20 is $1.900m. At this stage all of the works due to be 
completed are forecast to be reimbursed to Council from the Department of Treasury and 
Finance. Progress claims will be lodged throughout the year to recoup any expenditure 
incurred. 
 
The other main increase relates to Wind Farm Dilapidation Deeds ($0.304m). 
  
2.5 Operating Expenses [$2.232m unfavourable]: 
 
Employee costs – Forecast to be favourable at year end by $0.613m mainly due to savings for 
vacant positions in a number of Council departments/services. These include Human 
Resources, Community Safety, Statutory Planning, Community and Recreational 
Development, Strategic Planning, Asset Management and Youth Services. Some of these 
savings will be used to fund the use of contractors/agency staff engaged to cover the various 
vacant positions.  
 
Materials and services – Materials and services are forecast to be $2.914m over budget at 
year end mainly due to costs associated with the Flood/Storm Event in December 2018 
($1.900m). As discussed earlier, these costs will be reimbursed from the Department of 
Treasury and Finance. 
 
In addition to this, at the December Ordinary Meeting of Council, Council approved the 
allocation of $0.354m in savings reported in the September quarter to the Roads Maintenance 
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Program. It was resolved that Sealed Roads would receive a further $0.244m and Unsealed 
Roads and Shoulders an additional $0.110m. 
 
Other increases relate to new funding received since the adoption of the budget. These 
include Youth Engagement Support Project ($0.118m), Roadside Weeds and Pest 
Management Program ($0.041m), and Road Safety Strategy ($0.029m).  
 
There are also increases for Corporate Software ($0.115m) and $0.082m funded from Council 
Reserves for a Car Parking Policy and Study. 
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3 Balance Sheet 
 
The Balance Sheet shows the movements from the Budget to the Forecast, as well as the 
current year to date balance (31 December 2019) compared to the same time last year (31 
December 2018). 
 
 
3.1 Assets 
 
Cash assets – The year to date cash balance is $2.253m greater than the same time last 
year. This is mainly as a result of Council receiving $3.185m in loan borrowings in September 
2019.  
 
The Forecast cash balance is $5.451 million greater than the amended budget, primarily due 
to the expected increase in the amount of cash contributions to be received this year from 
developers ($4.222m). Also, there is an estimated amount of $1.275m in potential capital carry 
overs, which is discussed further in section 4.3.  
 
Receivables - current – $2.148m greater than the same time last year mainly due to some 
larger debtors being raised this financial year for Capital Grants and Wind Farm Dilapidation 
Deeds. There is also an increase in rates debtors due to a higher rate base than the previous 
12 months. 
 
Property, infrastructure, plant and equipment – The balance is $79.348m more than last year, 
primarily due to the revaluation of infrastructure assets during the 2018/19 financial year 
($60.090m). The increase also relates to the completion of the Capital Improvement Program 
in the 2018/19 financial year, and capital works in the current financial year. It is also the net 
result of assets disposed, revaluations and depreciation. 
 
3.2 Liabilities 
 
Payables – The balance as at December is $0.807m more than the same time last year. This 
is mainly due to the timing and size of the final creditor payment run in December. 
 
Provisions - current – $0.479m greater than December 2018 mainly due to an increase in the 
current portion of Long Service Leave ($0.319m) and Accrued Annual Leave ($0.128m).  
 
Interest-bearing liabilities – The net balance is greater by $2.064m overall (current and non-
current) compared to the same time last year. This relates to the net impact of new borrowings 
and debt redemption in 2018/19, and the first two quarters of 2019/20.  
 
3.3 Equity 
 
Accumulated surplus – The increase of $17.780m since December last year reflects Council’s 
operating result during the 2018/19 financial year and the first six months of 2019/20. 
 
Asset revaluation reserve – Overall increase of $60.090m relates to the net revaluation 
increment in the 2018/19 financial year. Assets revalued included Roads, Footpaths, and 
Drainage, Kerb and Channel. 
 
Statutory and other reserves – The increase of $2.615m relates to the net movement of 
transfers to and from Reserves at the end of the 2018/19 financial year. 
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4 Forecast Cash Flows 
 
4.1 Overall 
 
The overall cash forecast for 30 June 2020 is $22.705m and $5.451m greater than the 
amended budget.  
 
This forecast is a result of movements in each of the three types of cash flows as follows: 
 
 
4.2 Operating Cash Flows [$5.012m favourable]: 
 
Rates and charges – Forecast to be $0.526m favourable at year end due to significant growth 
in property numbers and revenue from wind farms through the first half of the financial year. 
 
Capital grants and contributions – New funding has been received since the adoption of the 
budget, which is the main reason for the increase of $0.382m. Some of these additional funds 
relate to; 

• Grantleigh Estate Landscaping Works - $0.266m 
• Darley Park Lighting - $0.150m 
• Jonathan Drive Path Lighting - $0.099m 
• Harris Road, Lal Lal - $0.050m 

 
These increases have been offset by a reduction of $0.190m that relates to the SES Storage 
Shed and Training Facility. This project was originally expected to be delivered by Council. 
However, the grant funds went directly to the SES and they completed the project. 
 
Statutory fees and charges – Unfavourable by $0.129m mainly due to a reduction is Statutory 
Planning Fees ($0.112m). This is explained further in section 2.4. 
 
Other revenue – Forecast to be favourable by $6.539m due to an increase in expected cash 
contributions from developers ($4.222m) and reimbursements for Flood Recovery ($1.900m 
for Event of December 2018). This is explained further in section 2.4. 
 
Employee costs – Expected to be favourable by $0.627m which is due to savings for a 
number of vacant positions. These are explained further in section 2.5. 
 
Materials and services – Unfavourable by $2.954m mainly due to costs associated with the 
Flood/Storm Events from December 2018 ($1.900m). Other increases relate to new funding 
received since the adoption of the budget, and also surplus funds allocated to the roads 
maintenance program. These are explained further in section 2.5.  
 
 
4.3 Investing Cash Flows [$0.439m Favourable]: 
 
Payments for property, plant and equipment, infrastructure – Decreased overall by $0.361m 
which mainly relates to the estimated value of capital projects forecast to be incomplete at 
year end. At this stage they total $1.275m and include; 

• Bacchus Marsh Racecourse and Recreation Reserve - $0.500m 
• Reseal Program - $0.300m 
• Sports Field Lighting Upgrade - $0.300m 
• Bacchus Marsh Indoor Recreation Facility - Preplanning - $0.110m 
• Open Space Improvement Plan - $0.065m 
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The Capital Improvement Program will continue to be monitored monthly and a more reliable 
estimate will be presented in the March Quarterly Report. 
 
Offsetting these potential carry forwards are new projects identified since the adoption of the 
budget. As discussed earlier, these include Grantleigh Estate Landscaping Works ($0.266m), 
Jonathan Drive Lighting ($0.099m) and Harris Road, Lal Lal ($0.050m). 
 
There is also a forecast overspend of $0.466m on Werribee Vale Road, Maddingley. This 
overspend is to be funded from future years Developer Contributions. 
 
4.4 Financing Cash Flows [no change]: 
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5 Council Funded New Initiatives 
 
In the 2019/20 Budget there were a total of 28 New Initiatives approved totalling $2.061m. These projects contained new staff, recurrent 
expenditure, and one-off project-based initiatives. The table below summarises the one-off projects that were approved. It shows that only 
$17,725 has been spent as at December out of $1.193m that was approved. Commentary on the status of each has been provided. 

 
 

YTD
AMENDED
BUDGET

YTD
ACTUAL

AMENDED 
BUDGET

PROJECT
FORECAST

% OF PROJECT
FUNDS
SPENT

EST.
COMPLETION

DATE
MANAGER COMMENTS

ESTIMATED
CARRY

FORWARD

Community Assets & Infrastructure
Assets
10041 Local Area Traffic Management Study - Stage 3 22,000 17,725 30,000 30,000 59.1% 31/03/2020 Phase 1 and 2 of public consultation has been completed. 

The final report is due to go to Council in March.
13351 LED Street Light Upgrade Program 0 0 828,000 828,000 0.0% 30/06/2020 Quote has been received and a Ministerial Exemption has 

been requested for the procurement process, as there is 
only one supplier in the market (Powercor). A report with 
the status will be presented to Council.

22,000 17,725 858,000 858,000 2.1% 0 

Total Community Assets & Infrastructure 22,000 17,725 858,000 858,000 2.1% 0 

Community Planning & Economic Development
Statutory Planning & Building
15036 Wind Farm Noise Compliance Assessment 10,000 0 40,000 20,000 0.0% 30/06/2020 Expenditure is incident driven - amount required will be 

reviewed periodically and forecasts reduced if allocated 
amount no longer required. Forecast currently reduced by 
$20,000.

10,000 0 40,000 20,000 0.0%
Strategic Planning
15037 BM Irrigation District Planning Study 0 0 50,000 25,000 0.0% 30/06/2020 Project to be expended from January 2020 through to 

June 2020. Budget originally had external funding of $25k 
attached, but this will not be received.

15099 Infill Contributions Plan 10,000 0 40,000 40,000 0.0% 30/06/2020 Inception meetings held in October with spending 
anticipated between January 2020 and June 2020.

17511 Rural Land Use Strategy 0 0 80,000 20,000 0.0% 30/06/2020 Project is currently being scoped with expenditure 
predicted to start in January 2020. Likely to be incomplete 
at year end.

60,000 

10,000 0 170,000 85,000 0.0% 60,000 

Total Community Planning 20,000 0 210,000 105,000 0.0% 60,000 

Community Strengthening
Child, Youth & Family Services
18966 Youth Space Rotary Park - Master Plan 0 0 50,000 50,000 0.0% 30/06/2020 Currently forming project control group for the 

commencement of this project. Anticipate selecting a 
consultant in January/February 2020.

18991 Western Bulldogs Leadership Program 0 0 15,000 15,000 0.0% 30/06/2020 Anticipated to start in February 2020.
0 0 65,000 65,000 0.0% 0 

Recreation & Development
18396 Community Strengthening and Capacity Building 0 0 60,000 60,000 0.0% 30/06/2020 Consultant has been engaged and project is expected to 

run from March 2020 to June 2020
0 0 60,000 60,000 0.0%

Total Community Strengthening 0 0 125,000 125,000 0.0% 0 

Total New One Off Projects 42,000 17,725 1,193,000 1,088,000 1.6% 60,000 

COST CENTRE

PROJECTS APPROVED IN THE 2019/20 BUDGET - COUNCIL FUNDED



Ordinary Council Meeting Attachments 5 February 2020 
 

Item 14.3 - Attachment 1 Page 66 

6 Investment Activity Report 
 
In line with Council’s Investment Policy (adopted November 2017), a quarterly report on 
investment activity will be presented to Council as part of the quarterly financial report. 
 

 
 
The Investment Policy states that Term Deposits should not exceed $1 million with any one 
Authorised Deposit Taking Institution (ADI), unless it is with CBA, NAB, ANZ or Westpac. The 
Investment Policy also states that there should be proper diversification in allowing (where 
possible) no more than 25% of the total investment portfolio to be invested with the one 
financial institution. 
 
The above table shows that Council has complied with the policy as at the end of December. 

Reconciliation of Cash Assets as at 31 December 2019:

Cash at Bank $793,159
Cash on Call $3,543,041

Term Deposits $14,000,000
$18,336,200

Term Deposits and Investments as at 31 December 2019:

Institution Amount Rate Days Maturity Date
CBA - At Call $3,543,041 0.90% 1 n/a
IMB $1,000,000 1.55% 122 24/01/2020
Gateway Bank $1,000,000 1.75% 150 6/02/2020
Judo Bank $1,000,000 2.20% 180 17/02/2020
Suncorp $1,000,000 1.65% 152 24/02/2020
NAB $2,000,000 1.60% 92 10/03/2020
BOQ $1,000,000 1.63% 180 16/03/2020
AMP Bank $1,000,000 1.90% 180 16/03/2020
Macquarie $1,000,000 1.60% 90 16/03/2020
NAB $1,000,000 1.55% 90 16/03/2020
ME Bank $1,000,000 1.55% 120 15/04/2020
Westpac $2,000,000 1.55% 183 23/04/2020
Bank of Sydney $1,000,000 1.85% 182 22/06/2020

$17,543,041

Total Deposits held with each ADI:

Institution Amount % of Portfolio
CBA - At Call $3,543,041 20.2%
NAB $3,000,000 17.1%
Westpac $2,000,000 11.4%
AMP Bank $1,000,000 5.7%
Bank of Sydney $1,000,000 5.7%
BOQ $1,000,000 5.7%
Gateway Bank $1,000,000 5.7%
IMB $1,000,000 5.7%
Judo Bank $1,000,000 5.7%
Macquarie $1,000,000 5.7%
ME Bank $1,000,000 5.7%
Suncorp $1,000,000 5.7%

$17,543,041 100.0%
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7 Rating & Debtors Information 
 
7.1 General Rating Information 
 
The Total Rates and Charges raised for the 2019/20 year, as at 31 December, is $36.055m, 
compared to the year to date Amended Budget of $35.410m. 
 
 
7.2 Rates & Sundry Debtors Outstanding 
 
For the year to date, 38.2% of the 2019/20 Rates & Charges raised have been collected. In 
addition, the level of Sundry and Other Debtors has decreased from $2.540m (1 July 2019) to 
$1.654m (31 December 2019).  
 
Current Receivables as at 31 December 2019, as shown in the Balance Sheet, consist of: 
 

• Rates & Charges*    $     24.963m   
• Sundry Debtors    $       1.347m   
• GST Receivable    $       0.307m   

       $     26.617m   
 
The outstanding Rates & Charges* consist of: 
 

• Current Year Rates and Charges  $     21.964m   
• Arrears (prior to 2019/20)   $       2.549m   
• Pensioner Rebate Claim (DHS)  $       0.450m   

       $     24.963m 
 
* Does not include Fire Services Levy 
 
 
7.3 Property Rate Debt Management Policy 
 
Council first adopted this policy on 5 December 2007, with the requirement for Quarterly 
reporting on all applications made under this policy. The policy has since been updated and 
adopted on 1 July 2015. For the quarter to 31 December 2019, the table on the following page 
displays the applications that have been received. 
 
Please note that this table also includes the following information:  
 

• Rates outstanding by differential rate category 
• Sundry debtors outstanding 
• Infringement status 
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Property Rate Debt Management as at 31 December 2019 

 

Property Rate Debt Management Reporting
as at 31 Dec

Type/Function Authority Limit Delegation Number
Number 

Applications
Application 

Value
Approved 

Value Denied Value Comments

Special Payment Arrangements All Arrangements Revenue Service Unit 886 596
Escalation of Accounts to Debt Collection All outstanding accounts Revenue Services Co-ordinator 229 116

Value of Penalty Interest Calculated Year to Date All calculations Revenue Services Co-ordinator 2,156

Wavier of Interest and Costs Up to $500 Revenue Services Co-ordinator 7 $1,604.09 $1,604.09 $0.00
Waiver of Interest and Costs >$500 and <$1,000 Finance Manager 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Waiver of Interest and Costs >$1,000 CEO/General Manager 4 $17,728.21 $1,670.60 $16,057.61

Waiver of Rates and Charges All applications Council via resolution (Closed Session) 1 $877.80 $877.80
Application for Financial Hardship Reviewed Council via resolution (Closed Session) 0 $0.00 $0.00
Appeal of Decision All appeals Council via resolution (Closed Session) NIL
Sale of Property for Unpaid Rates All sales Council via resolution (Closed Session) 4 $82,408.66 Progressing
Sale of Property for Unpaid Rates All sales Council via resolution (Closed Session) 12 $94,435.79 Sold and settled

Applications for partial Waiver - Cultural and Recreational Land 50% General Rate Revenue Service Co-ordinator/Finance Manager 6 $10,018.58

Other General Revenue Statistics Summary of Outstanding Rates
Function Year To Date Rate Category Current 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years Over 3 Years Total

Percentage of Rates Collected 38.20% General 16,577,046.26 916,513.99 418,945.89 254,281.51 508,662.69 18,675,450.34
Land Information Certificates 735 Residential Retirement 107,501.30 2,623.25 1,601.55 760.50 419.30 112,905.90

Value of Supplementary Rates Levied $571,628 Commercial/Industrial 1,449,724.66 152,537.08 37,101.33 49,484.45 12,027.40 1,700,874.92
Vacant Land Commercial/Industrial 147,820.79 111.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 147,931.84

Objections Lodged (Closing Date 21 October 2019)
Extractive Industry 201,742.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 201,742.11

Under Review 68
Recommendation Notices 9 Farm 2,659,901.42 37,219.62 19,902.04 16,371.49 36,289.15 2,769,683.72
Disallowance Notices 7

Total Objections 84 Vacant Land General 708,622.28 53,007.65 17,460.16 8,823.41 66,195.90 854,109.40
Vacant Land FZ or RCZ 799,832.46 29,151.17 16,700.55 9,752.28 71,431.04 926,867.50

Pension Rebates Vacant Land GRZ 1,034,372.98 57,496.55 7,192.64 161.15 0.00 1,099,223.32
Total Pensioners as at end of last quarter 2,515
Changes 27 Non Rateable FSPL Leviable and Garbage Only 108,596.25 3,111.10 750.80 725.00 0.00 113,183.15
Closing Balance 2,542

Grand Total Rates Outstanding 23,795,160.51 1,251,771.46 519,654.96 340,359.79 695,025.48 26,601,972.20

Sundry Debtor Overview Penalty Infringement Overview
Sundry Debtors Balance % Outstanding Infringement Status @ March Audit # Infringements $ Infringements

Current 53,624.41 5.3% Infringement Court - Remain Valid 700 189,464.32
30 Days 437,623.92 43.0% Infringement Court - Expired - Write Off 33 7,225.90
60 Days 321,459.50 31.6% Infringement Court - Lodgement issues 89 23,747.00
90 Days 36,828.65 3.6% Infringements to go to Magistrates Court 97 95,210.40
120+ Days 169,092.81 16.6% MSC Arrangements 25 6,251.20

MSC Objections 14 1,644.40
Total Outstanding 1,018,629.29 100.0% MSC Holds 41 10,523.50

Infringements within timeframes escalating 134 38,991.70

Grand Total of Infringement Trial Balance 1,133 373,058.42

Year to Date
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8 Financial Statements as at 31 December 2019 
 
Income Statement 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Last
Year Amended Actual Amended Forecast
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 % $'000 $'000 $'000 %

Income
Rates and charges 34,138 35,410 36,055 645 2% 36,170 36,696 526 1%
Statutory fees and fines 899 681 540 (141) -21% 1,274 1,145 (129) -10%
User fees 3,200 1,276 1,163 (113) -9% 3,118 2,992 (126) -4%
Grants - operating 10,850 3,446 3,554 108 3% 10,083 10,197 114 1%
Grants - capital 3,594 1,622 1,772 150 9% 5,152 5,534 382 7%
Contributions - monetary 4,292 993 1,754 761 77% 1,053 5,275 4,222 401%
Contributions - non-monetary assets 10,443 0 0 0 0% 4,858 4,858 0 0%
Other income 3,130 551 1,048 497 90% 1,018 3,334 2,316 228%
Interest received 673 88 126 38 43% 623 641 18 3%
Total Income 71,218 44,067 46,012 1,945 4% 63,349 70,671 7,322 12%

Expenses
Employee costs 20,074 11,146 10,774 372 3% 21,934 21,321 613 3%
Materials and services 17,878 8,419 9,061 (642) -8% 18,884 21,798 (2,914) -15%
Depreciation 9,109 5,163 5,163 0 0% 10,326 10,326 0 0%
Finance costs 583 261 265 (4) -2% 657 657 0 0%
Other expenses 567 263 237 26 10% 550 560 (10) -2%
Net gain (loss) on disposal of property, infrastructure, plant 
and equipment 952 (244) (265) 21 -9% 1,484 1,406 78 5%
Total Expenses 49,162 25,009 25,235 (226) -1% 53,835 56,067 (2,232) -4%

Surplus (deficit) for the year 22,056 19,058 20,778 1,720 9% 9,514 14,604 5,090 53%

Year to Date Annual
Variance Variance
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Balance Sheet 
 

 

Last
Year Last Year Current Amended Forecast
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 % $'000 $'000 $'000 %

Assets
Current Assets
Cash assets 22,290 16,083 18,336 2,253 14% 17,254 22,705 5,451 32%
Receivables 6,171 24,468 26,616 2,148 9% 6,263 6,476 213 3%
Other assets 1,192 (4) (7) (3) 73% 1,192 1,168 (24) -2%
Total current assets 29,653 40,547 44,945 4,398 11% 24,709 30,349 5,640 23%
Non-current assets
ReceivablesNC 85 78 104 26 34% 85 88 3 4%
Property, infrastructure, plant and equipment 564,165 487,994 567,342 79,348 16% 587,806 587,445 (361) 0%
Total non-current assets 564,250 488,072 567,446 79,374 16% 587,891 587,533 (358) 0%
Total Assets 593,904 528,619 612,391 83,772 16% 612,601 617,883 5,282 1%
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Payables 5,953 567 1,374 807 142% 6,107 5,781 (326) -5%
Trust funds 1,630 1,377 1,309 (68) -5% 1,569 1,694 125 8%
Provisions 4,389 4,273 4,752 479 11% 4,704 4,861 157 3%
Interest-bearing liabilities 1,120 1,121 1,120 (1) 0% 1,439 1,439 0 0%
Total current liabilities 13,092 7,338 8,555 1,217 17% 13,818 13,774 (44) 0%
Non-current liabilities
ProvisionsNC 807 414 418 4 1% 492 728 236 48%
Interest-bearing liabilitiesNC 10,007 11,127 13,192 2,065 19% 18,778 18,778 0 0%
Total non-current liabilities 10,814 11,540 13,610 2,070 18% 19,270 19,506 236 1%
Total Liabilities 23,906 18,878 22,165 3,287 17% 33,088 33,280 192 1%

Net Assets 569,998 509,741 590,226 80,485 16% 579,512 584,602 5,090 1%
Represented by:
Accumulated surplus 180,888 183,336 201,116 17,780 10% 190,402 193,337 2,935 2%
Asset revaluation reserve 378,249 318,159 378,249 60,090 19% 378,249 378,249 0 0%
Statutory and other reserves 10,861 8,246 10,861 2,615 32% 10,861 13,016 2,155 20%

Total Equity 569,998 509,741 590,226 80,485 16% 579,512 584,602 5,090 1%

Change Variance
Year to Date Annual
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Cash Flow Statement 
 

 
  

Last
Year Amended Actual Amended Forecast
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 % $'000 $'000 $'000 %

Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts
Rates and charges 33,641 14,554 14,798 244 2% 36,170 36,696 526 1%
Operating grants 10,850 3,446 4,440 994 29% 10,058 10,197 139 1%
Capital grants and contributions 3,594 1,622 1,772 150 9% 5,152 5,534 382 7%
User fees and charges 3,083 1,276 1,163 (113) -9% 3,118 2,992 (126) -4%
Statutory fees and charges 899 681 540 (141) -21% 1,274 1,145 (129) -10%
Other revenue 8,162 1,544 3,749 2,205 143% 2,071 8,610 6,539 316%
Interest received 673 88 126 38 43% 623 641 18 3%
Net GST refund/payment 2,349 0 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0%

63,250 23,210 26,588 3,378 15% 58,466 65,814 7,348 13%
Payments
Employee costs (19,737) (11,146) (10,800) 346 -3% (21,948) (21,321) 627 -3%
Materials and services (20,084) (10,090) (11,707) (1,617) 16% (18,844) (21,798) (2,954) 16%
Other expenses (838) (263) (237) 26 -10% (550) (560) (10) 2%

(40,659) (21,499) (22,744) (1,245) 6% (41,342) (43,678) (2,336) 6%
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 22,591 1,711 3,844 2,133 125% 17,123 22,135 5,012 29%
Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment, 
infrastructure 445 244 265 21 9% 329 407 78 24%
Payments for property, plant and equipment, infrastructure (15,621) (13,053) (10,434) 2,619 -20% (30,922) (30,561) 361 -1%
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (15,176) (12,809) (10,168) 2,641 -21% (30,593) (30,154) 439 -1%
Cash flows from financing activities
Borrowing costs (583) (261) (265) (4) 2% (657) (657) 0 0%
Proceeds from interest bearing liabilities 0 3,185 3,185 0 0% 10,736 10,736 0 0%
Repayment of interest bearing liabilities (1,121) (550) (549) 1 0% (1,646) (1,646) 0 0%
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (1,703) 2,374 2,371 (3) 0% 8,433 8,433 0 0%
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 5,711 (8,724) (3,954) 4,770 -55% (5,036) 415 5,451 -108%
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial 
year 16,578 22,290 22,290 0 0% 22,290 22,290 0 0%

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial 
year 22,290 13,566 18,336 4,770 35% 17,254 22,705 5,451 32%

Variance Variance
Year to Date Annual
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Capital Works Statement 
 

 

Last
Year Amended Actual Amended Forecast
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 % $'000 $'000 $'000 %

Property
Land 50 245 248 (3) -1% 245 245 0 0%
Buildings 227 355 136 219 62% 2,331 2,031 300 13%
Total Property 277 600 384 216 36% 2,576 2,276 300 12%

Plant and equipment
Plant, machinery and equipment 1,699 1,216 1,005 211 17% 2,469 2,469 0 0%
Computers and telecommunications 553 69 183 (114) -166% 874 874 0 0%
Library books 97 0 0 0 0% 105 105 0 0%
Total plant and equipment 2,349 1,285 1,188 97 8% 3,448 3,448 0 0%

Infrastructure
Roads 7,866 5,199 4,114 1,085 21% 12,082 12,355 (273) -2%
Bridges 297 266 29 237 89% 666 666 0 0%
Footpaths and cycleways 1,425 789 840 (51) -6% 1,076 1,079 (3) 0%
Drainage 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0%
Recreational, leisure and community 
facilities

3,251 2,340 1,632 708 30% 9,041 8,691 350 4%

Parks, open space and streetscapes 18 459 146 313 68% 1,883 1,894 (11) -1%
Other infrastructure 138 21 7 14 65% 150 150 0 0%
Total infrastructure 12,994 9,075 6,768 2,307 25% 24,897 24,836 61 0%

Total capital works expenditure 15,621 10,960 8,340 2,620 24% 30,922 30,561 361 1%

Represented by:
New 2,938 1,851 1,244 607 33% 10,427 10,028 399 4%
Renewal 11,332 6,345 4,816 1,529 24% 15,082 15,485 (403) -3%
Expansion 0 0 0 0 0% 0 0 0 0%
Upgrade 1,351 2,763 2,280 483 17% 5,412 5,047 365 7%

Total Capital Works 15,621 10,960 8,340 2,620 24% 30,922 30,561 361 1%

Year to Date Annual
Variance Variance
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